RESOLUTION NO. 234-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS TO ACQUIRE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AND AMENDMENT FOR GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION
SERVICES IN THE FISCAL YEAR 2025 WITH RESOURCE DATA, INC. GSA CONTRACT
#GS-35F-02295

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Abilene recognizes the need for professional
services from Resource Data, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Information Technology Department has previously entered into a contract to
provide professional services in the fiscal year 2024 for Geographical Information Systems (GIS) through
the original Master Professional Services Agreement dated July 11, 2023 and acknowledges the fiscal
year 2024 Professionals Services Agreement contract dated February 8, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Information Technology Department has provided for these services as
budgeted and funded in fiscal year 2025 through the Information Technology fund, MPO fund, and
Abilene / Taylor County 9-1-1 Emergency Communications District Board of Managers fund; and

WHEREAS, the Information Technology Department requests an amendment to establish a
Statement of Work 06 for 911 Addressing Services in the not-to-exceed amount of $370,000; and a
Statement of Work 07 for City GIS Services in the not-to-exceed amount of $440,000; and a Statement of
Work 08 for Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) in the not-to-exceed amount of $36,000; and

WHEREAS, in fiscal year 2024 professional services with Resource Data, Inc. was not o exceed
$689,893.92 and the amended total fiscal year 2025 professional services with Resource Data, Inc. is
proposed as an amended not to exceed $846,000.00 for a new total amount of $1,535,893.92; and

WHEREAS, this acquisition will be from Resource Data, Inc. as a provider of these professional
services as part of the current executed contract via GSA Contract #GS-35F-02295; and

WHEREAS, it is the staff’s recommendation that the City Council endorses the Information
Technology Department’s acquisition and amendiment of these services from Resource Data, Inc.; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
ABILENE, TEXAS:

Part |: That the City Council approves the acquisition of amended services from Resource Data,
Iuc. for a not to exceed amount of $846,000 in fiscal year 2025

Part 2: That this Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after passage.
ADOPTED this 3™ day of October, 2024.
ATTEST:

S Lozl

S@Mn; Atkinson, City Secretary Weldon Hurt, Mayor =

APPROVEDx

Sganl s@, City Attorney




